

The following documentation is an electronicallysubmitted vendor response to an advertised solicitation from the *West Virginia Purchasing Bulletin* within the Vendor Self-Service portal at *wvOASIS.gov*. As part of the State of West Virginia's procurement process, and to maintain the transparency of the bid-opening process, this documentation submitted online is publicly posted by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at *WVPurchasing.gov* with any other vendor responses to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing Division in hard copy format.



WOASIS	Jump to: PRCUID 🏦 Go 😚 Home 🌽 Personalize 🚳 Accessibility 🛜 App Help 🀔 About
elcome, Robert M Ross Dicitation Response(SR) Dept: 0802 ID: ESR1129220000002549 Ver.: 1 Function: New Phase: Final Modified by batch , 11/29/2022	Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable Accounts Payable
Header () 1	
	E List View
General Information Contact Default Values Discount Document Information Clarification Request	
Procurement Folder: 981426	SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Master Agreement	SO Dept: 0802
Vendor ID: 000000209165	SO Doc ID: DMV230000001
Legal Name: CIMCO INC	Published Date: 11/21/22
Alias/DBA:	Close Date: 11/29/22
Total Bid: \$40,245.00	Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: 11/29/2022	Status: Closed
Response Time: 13:23	Solicitation Description: Construction HVAC Maintenance/DMV Regional Ofc
Responded By User ID: CimBaker	Total of Header Attachments: 1
First Name: Tessa	Total of All Attachments: 1
Last Name: Baker	
Email: service@cimcowv.com	
Phone: 3045627705	



Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia **Solicitation Response**

Proc Folder:	981426					
Solicitation Description:	Construction HVAC Maintenance/DMV Regional Ofc Parkersbur					
Proc Type:	Central Master A	greement				
Solicitation Closes	Solicitation Response Version					
2022-11-29 13:30	SR 0802 ESR1129220000002549 1					

VENDOR					
000000209165 CIMCO INC					
Solicitation Number:	CRFQ 0802 DMV2300000001				
Total Bid:	40245	Response Date:	2022-11-29	Response Time:	13:23:34
Comments:					

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE E David H Pauline 304-558-0067 david.h.pauline@wv.gov	UYER		
Vendor Signature X	FEIN#	DATE	

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Line	Comm Ln Desc		Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount	
1	Preventive Maintenance Monthly Charge		0.00000			40245.00	
Comm	Code	Manufacturer		Specificat	tion	Model #	
401000	00						

Commodity Line Comments:

Extended Description:

Preventive Maintenance Monthly Charge ULST VIEST

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Centralized Request for Quote

Proc Folder:	981426		Reason for Modification:
Doc Description:	HVAC Maintenance for the		
Proc Type:	Central Master Agreement		
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version
2022-10-28	2022-11-29 13:30	CRFQ 0802 DMV230000001	1

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK		
DEPARTMENT OF A	DMINI	STRATION
PURCHASING DIVIS	SION	
2019 WASHINGTON	I ST E	
CHARLESTON	WV	25305
US		

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:			
Vendor Name : CIMCO Inc.			
Address :			
Street: 2336 Virginia Ave.			
City: Hurricane			
State : WV	Country :	USA	Zip: 25526
Principal Contact : Darren P. Griffith			
Vendor Contact Phone: 304 562-7705	5	Extension:	
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER David H Pauline 304-558-0067 david.h.pauline@wv.gov			
Vendor Signature X Dimm P. Applicat	FEIN#	55-0749511	DATE 11/29/2022

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

A definition of the second s		and the manimum of the		
	- 1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		그는 것 같은 것 같
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION		and the first substant	and the second second	- 「シート・シート」となるとなり時代にあったが、日本に日本に行っていた。 日本
	1		A. 24	ほうしん しんしょう しんしょう ほうしん 日本 小学 ほうほう しんしん しんしょう しょうしょう しょうせいせい しょうしょう しんしょう

The West Virginia Purchasing Division, for the agency, the West Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV), is soliciting bids from qualified contractors for the Parkersburg Regional Office to provide on-going preventive and corrective maintenance on the HVAC System, per the attached documentation.

Mandatory pre-bid meeting will be held on 11/15/2022 at 10:00 am at the WV DMV Parkersburg Regional Office located at: 601 Lubeck Avenue, Parkersburg, WV 26101

See information attached relating to the mandatory pre-bid meeting.

INVOIC	E TO		SHIP TO)		
	N OF MOTOR	·····	DIVISIO VEHICL	N OF MOTOR ES		
5707 M/ SUITE 2	ACCORKLE AV	E. S.E.,	PARKE	RSBURG DMV		
			601 LUE	BECK AVE		
CHARLESTON WV		WV	PARKE	WV		
US			US			
Line	Comm Ln D	esc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Preventive Monthly Cha		0.00000			
Comm	Code	Manufacturer	Specifica	ation	Model #	

40100000

Extended Description:

Preventive Maintenance Monthly Charge

SCHEDUL	E OF EVENTS	
<u>Line</u>	<u>Event</u>	Event Date
1	Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting at 10:00 am est.	2022-11-15
2	Vendor Technical Questions Due by 11:00 am est.	2022-11-18

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
DMV230000001		HVAC Maintenance for the DMV Regional Office at Parkersburg	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions



Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Centralized Request for Quote

Proc Folder:	981426	Reason for Modification:	
Doc Description: Proc Type:	Construction HVAC Main	Addendum No. 1 to provide Pre- bid sign-in sheets, and responses to vendor questions.	
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version
2022-11-21	2022-11-29 13:30	CRFQ 0802 DMV2300000001	2

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK		
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION		
PURCHASING DIVISION		
2019 WASHINGTON ST E		
CHARLESTON WV 25305		
US		

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:		
Vendor Name: CIMCO, Inc		
Address :		
Street: 2336 Virginia Ave.		
City: Hurricane		
State : WV	Country: USA	Zip: 25526
Principal Contact: Durrey P. Griffith		
Vendor Contact Phone: 304 562-770	5 Extension:	
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER David H Pauline 304-558-0067 david.h.pauline@wv.gov		
Vendor A Q 11-1		
Signature X Jamen P. Arffith	FEIN# 55-0749511	DATE 11/29/2022

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ DMV230000001 Addendum Number: 1

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("DMV2300000001") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum Category:

- □ Modify bid opening date and time
- □ Modify specifications of product or service being sought
- Attachment of vendor questions and responses
- Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
- □ Correction of error
- \Box Other

Description of Modification to Solicitation:

- 1. To provide pre-bid sign-in sheet, see attached.
- 2. To respond to vendor technical questions, see attached.
- 3. Bid opening remains November 29, 2022, at 1:30 pm est.
- 4. No other changes.

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DMV230000001

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

\boxtimes	Addendum No. 1	Addendum No. 6
	Addendum No. 2	Addendum No. 7
	Addendum No. 3	Addendum No. 8
	Addendum No. 4	Addendum No. 9
	Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

CIMCO, Inc. Company Amen P. Aiffath Authorized Signature 11/29/2022

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name:

CIMCO, Inc.



Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the project.

Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.

Attach additional pages if necessary

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name and Title) Darren P. Griffith Service Manager
(Address) 2336 Virginia Ave, Hurriscane, WV 25526
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) (304) 562-7705 (804) 397-4178
(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

(Company) (Signature of Authorized Representative) 11/29/2022 Darren P. Griffish Service Manager (Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date) (304) 562-7705 (304) 397-4178 (Phone Number) (Fax Number) Daroffith at cincowy, com (Email Address)

Agency Purchasing Division REQ.P.O#_DMV2300000001

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESEN	ITS. That we, the undersigned,	Cimco, Inc.	
	Hurricane, WV 25526	as Principal, and	The Cincinnati Insurance Company
6200 S. Gilmore Road Fairfield, (DH, a corporation o		g under the laws of the State of
Ohio with its principal office in the	City of Fairfield	as Surety, are hi	eld and firmly bound unto the State
of Meet Viminia as Oblinee in the penal sum o	Five Percent of Total Amount Bid	(\$ <u>5%</u>) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severa	ily bind ourselves, our heirs, adr	ninistratora, executo	rs, successors and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for DMV2300000001: HVAC Maintenance for the DMV Regional Office at Parkersburg

NOW THEREFORE,

If said bid shall be rejected, or (2)

if said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and vold, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this 29th day of _____ November 20 22

Principal Seal

Cimco	o, Inc.
	(Name of Principal)
БУ	(Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
	Vice President
	(Title)

The Cincinnati Insurance Company

(Name of Surety) Attomey-In-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

Surety Seal

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY and THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY, corporations organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having their principal offices in the City of Fairfield, Ohio (herein collectively called the "Companies"), do hereby constitute and appoint

Robin Hubbard-Sherrod, C. David Thomas, Richard Higginbotham, William Phelps, Jeffrey O'Dell, Bunnie Perrine,

of Charleston, WV

their true and legal Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and deliver on behalf of the Companies as Surety, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings or other like instruments, as follows:

Fifty Million Dollars and 00/100 (\$50,000,000.00)

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of The Cincinnati Insurance Company and The Cincinnati Casualty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the President or any Senior Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company.

RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or any Senior Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Vice-President and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused these presents to be sealed with their corporate seals, duly attested by their President or any Senior Vice President this 16th day of March, 2021.



STATE OF OHIO)SS: COUNTY OF BUTLER) THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY

a to oplen A 1

On this 16th day of March, 2021 before me came the above-named President or Senior Vice President of The Cincinnati Insurance Company and The Cincinnati Casualty Company, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of said Companies and the corporate seals and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporations.



Keith Collett, Attorney at Law Notary Public – State of Ohio My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Vice-President of The Cincinnati Insurance Company and The Cincinnati Casualty Company, hereby certify that the above is the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seal of said Companies at Fairfield, Ohio, this 29th da

day of November

, 2022



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name:	,
Authorized Signature:	Date: 11/29/202
State of lifest Virginia	
County of TUtnan, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day	of Natentiel, 20 ch
My Commission expires	, 20 <u></u>
0 0	$\bigcap \qquad h = 1 + 3$
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Tessa Baker Cimo, Inc.	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018
2336 Virginis Avenue Humane, WV 28526 My Commission Expires July 12, 2023	



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, Darm F Allah ____, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

I am an employee of ______; and, (Company Name) 1.

I do hereby attest that <u>CIMO, Inc.</u> (Company Name) 2.

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Printed Name: Darren P. Griffith
Signature: Amen P. Suffith
Title: Service Manager
Company Name: CIMCO, Inc.
Date: 11/29/2022

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
COUNTY OF Putnan	, TO-WIT:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this	3 29 day of Norlanly, Jose.
By Commission expires	<u>)</u>
(Seal)	M. M. Kel
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Tessa Baker	(Notary Public)
2336 Virginia Avenue Humane, WV 25526 My Commission Expires July 12, 2023	Rev. July 7, 2017

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

AUTHORIZED BY THE West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

WV025512

PECTOR LICENSING CLASSIFICATION:

NUMBER:

HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING PIPING PLUMBING

> CIMCO INC DBA CIMCO INC PO BOX 480 CULLODEN, WV 25510

DATE ISSUED

EXPIRATION DATE

MAY 25, 2023 MAY 25, 2022

n. Swith

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



WEST VIRGINI

0 Z

A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.

ACORD [®] CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE							DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)						
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S										TE HO	POLICIES		
1	REPR	RESENTATIVE	OR	PRODUCER, A	AND T	HE C	ERTIFICATE HOLDER.					• •	
	f SU	BROGATION I	S W	AIVED, subject	t to t	he te	DITIONAL INSURED, the p orms and conditions of the tificate holder in lieu of s	ne poli uch en	cy, certain p dorsement(s	olicies may	NAL INSURED provisio require an endorseme	ns or bont. A st	e endorsed. atement on
	DDUC		1	Component				CONTA NAME:	CT Jeff O'Dell				
15	667	e H. Friedland Kanawha Blvd	I. E.					PHONE (A/C, N	. Ext): 304-35	7-4520		: 304-34	5-8724
C	narle	ston WV 253	11					ADDRE	ss: jenodeli@	ginediandero			
									INS RA: Phoenix	2	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC # 25623
	URED						CIMI001		RB: Traveler				25674
		, Inc. ox 480							R c : Traveler				12432
C	ullod	en WV 25510	-048	80				INSURE	RD: Traveler	s Ind Co of A	merica		25666
								INSURE					
cc	VEF	AGES		CEI	RTIF	CAT	E NUMBER: 348784147	INSURE	RF:		REVISION NUMBER:		
	ERT	ATED. NOTWIT	HST E IS	T THE POLICIE ANDING ANY R SUED OR MAY	S OF	INSU REME	RANCE LISTED BELOW HA INT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF AN	Y CONTRACT	OR OTHER	ED NAMED ABOVE FOR " DOCUMENT WITH RESPE D HEREIN IS SUBJECT 1	ECT TO	WHICH THIS
					ADDL	SUBR	LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	BEEN F	POLICY EFF				
A	x	TYPE OF I			INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER CO-5J777287-22		(MM/DD/YYYY) 5/1/2022	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/1/2023		s 1.000	000
	F	CLAIMS-MAD	Г	X OCCUR			00-00111201-22		5/1/2022	5/1/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 300,0	
	Х	Contractual Liab									MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000	
											PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000	,000
	GEN										GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000	
		POLICY X PE	CT	LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000	,000
D	AUT	OTHER: OMOBILE LIABILIT	Y		-	-	BA-9M453429-22		5/1/2022	5/1/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000	,000
	Х	ANY AUTO									BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED		SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident		
	X	AUTOS ONLY	X	AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
в	x	UMBRELLA LIAB		X OCCUR			CUP-4J428679-22		5/1/2022	5/1/2023	FACU OCCUPERING	\$	000
	-	EXCESS LIAB	F	CLAIMS-MADE			001 -0120010-22		OFTILOLL	0/1/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,	
				N\$ 10,000	1							\$	
С		EMPLOYERS' LIAB		Y/N			UB-0L10858A-22		5/1/2022	5/1/2023	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANY	ROPRIETOR/PART CER/MEMBER EXCL	NER/E	EXECUTIVE Y	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,	,000
	If yes	datory in NH) , describe under CRIPTION OF OPER									E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
-	DES	SRIPTION OF OPEN	ATIO	INS DEIOW							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,	,000
WC	CRIPT	ION OF OPERATION	m E	OCATIONS / VEHIC mployers Liabili	LES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedul 4-2	e, may be	attached if more	space is require	ed)		
Per	Proj	ect Aggregate a	appli	es when require	ed by	writte	en contract.						
Evi	denc	e of Insurance											
			-										
E	RTIF	ICATE HOLDE	R				r	CANC	ELLATION				
		70 1000						THE	EXPIRATION	DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C REOF, NOTICE WILL I Y PROVISIONS.		
	TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN							AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

EXHIBIT C - PRICING PAGES

Preventive	Maintenance:

Monthly Charge	x	12 months	=	Total Yearly Charge
\$ <u>478.75</u>	x	12	=	\$ <u>5,745,00</u>

Corrective Maintenance:

Hourly Labor Rate	x	Estimated Hours	=	Total Labor Cost
\$ <u>105,00</u>	x	200	=	\$ <u>21,000,00</u>
Estimated Parts Cost	x	Multiplier	=	Total Parts Cost
\$10,000.00	x	1.35	=	\$ <u>/3,500.00</u>

Total Cost * \$ <u>40, 245, 00</u>

* Total Cost is calculated by adding the Total Yearly Cost, Total Labor Cost, and the Total Parts Cost.